
 

Rev. 3//2024 

 

 
PROCUREMENT AGENDA ITEM 

R-25-03 
Meeting 25-01 
January 8, 2025 

AGENDA ITEM 4 
 
AGENDA ITEM   
 
Contract Amendment for Consultant Services with LSA Associates, Inc., for the Bear Creek 
Redwoods Parking Lot Culvert Replacement Project 
 
GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION  
 
Authorize the General Manager to amend a contract with LSA Associates, Inc., to provide 
additional necessary technical support to obtain environmental permits for the Bear Creek 
Redwoods Parking Lot Culvert Replacement Project in the amount of $8,000, for a total contract 
amount not-to-exceed $60,000. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
In January 2024, LSA Associates, Inc., (LSA) entered into an agreement with Midpeninsula 
Regional Open Space District (District) to perform environmental permitting services for the 
Bear Creek Redwoods Parking Lot Culvert Replacement Project (Project) located at the Alma 
Parking Area in Bear Creek Redwoods Open Space Preserve.  The Project will remove and 
replace an existing deteriorating 60-inch culvert beneath the parking lot with a 72-inch culvert 
and construct a new end wall at the outlet.  Based on greater knowledge of the site gained 
through a cultural resources records search and discussions with regulatory permitting agencies, 
a Section 106 Positive-Findings Cultural Resources Report and coordination with the U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers (USACE) and Native American tribes is required to secure the permits.  The 
proposed contract amendment will allow LSA to prepare the Section 106 Cultural Resources 
Report for the District. 
 
BUDGET / FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The current fiscal year budget contains: 
☒  sufficient funds. 

☐  insufficient funds; the next quarterly budget update will include a reallocation of unspent 
funds from other project budgets to cover for this expenditure. 

☐  insufficient funds; approval of this item requires a fiscal year budget augmentation. 

☐  future fiscal year budgets will include additional funds to complete the contracted work. 
 



R-25-03 Page 2 

Measure AA 

☒  No, this contract is not part of a Measure AA project. 

☐  Yes, this contract is part of a Measure AA project. 
 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION SUPPORTING THE PROJECT 
 
None 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE   
 
Public notice was provided as required by the Brown Act. 
 
CEQA COMPLIANCE   
 
The proposed replacement of the culvert beneath the Alma Parking Area in Bear Creek 
Redwoods Open Space Preserve is within the scope of activities included in the Bear Creek 
Redwoods Preserve Plan and its associated Final Environmental Impact Report, which was 
adopted by Board Resolution No. 17-02 on January 25, 2017. 
 
NEXT STEPS 
 
Following Board approval, the General Manager will execute an amendment to the LSA 
Contract to provide additional consultant services for the Bear Creek Redwoods Parking Lot 
Culvert Replacement Project.    
 
Attachment(s)   

1. Area Map 
2. Study Area 

 
Responsible Department Head:  
Jason Lin, Department Manager, Engineering & Construction Department 
 
Prepared by / Contact person: 
Ivana Yeung, Capital Project Manager III, Engineering & Construction Department 



Los

Los G
atos Creek

Los G
atos Creek

Bear Creek

r Creek

Zayante Creek

Bear C
reek

Hend

Hendrys Creek

So
da

 S
pri

ng
s C

ree
k

Le
ni

h

ek

Br
ig

gs
 C

re
ek

Brig
gs

 C
ree

k
Briggs Creek

Al
de

rc
ro

ft 
C

re
ek

Collin
s Creek

W
eb

b 
C

re
ek

Dy
er

 C
re

ek Briggs Creek

Briggs Creek

Al
de

rc
ro

ft 
C

re
ek Aldercroft C

reek

Al
de

rc
ro

ft 
Cr

ee
k

Newell Creek

Lyndon Canyon Creek

Chilcoot Creek

Sierra Azul

Bear Creek Redwoods

Midpeninsula Regional
Open Space District

(MROSD)
10/9/2023

0 0.850.425
miI

While the Dis trict strives to use the best avai lable digital data, these data do not represent a legal survey and are merely a graphic illus tration of geographic features. 

Attachment 1 - Area Map
Preserve Boundary (fill)

Da
ta

 S
ou

rc
e(

s):
 S

ou
rc

es
: 

Es
ri,

 A
irb

us
 D

S,
 U

SG
S,

 N
G

A,
 N

A
SA

, C
G

IA
R,

 N
 R

ob
in

so
n,

 N
C

EA
S,

 N
LS

, O
S,

 N
M

A,
 G

eo
da

ta
st

yr
el

se
n,

 R
ijk

sw
a

te
rst

aa
t, 

G
SA

, G
eo

la
nd

, F
EM

A,
 In

te
rm

ap
 a

nd
 th

e 
G

IS
 u

se
r c

om
m

un
ity

Web AppBuil der for ArcGIS

ÄÆ17

ÄÆ82

ÄÆ101

ÄÆ9

ÄÆ84

ÄÆ1

ÄÆ35

ÄÆ280

ÄÆ236

ÄÆ85

Campbell

Redwood Ci ty

East
Palo Alto

Los Altos

Mountain View
Palo Alto

Menlo Park

Cupertino

Saratoga

Los Gatos

Milpitas

Santa Clara
Sunnyva le

San Jose

Project Location (Alma Parking Lot)



ATTACHMENT 2


	Contract Amendment Board Report.pdf
	DISCUSSION

	Attachment 1 Area Map.pdf
	Attachment 2 Study Area.pdf



